- Increase in interest income 307 295
- Increase in interest expense (222) (200)
50 basis points decrease  (99) (85)
- Decrease in interest income (300) (281)
- Decrease in interest expense 201 196
100 basis points increase 207 188
- Increase in interest income 645 589
- Increase in interest expense (438) (401)
100 basis points decrease  (184) (172)
- Decrease in interest income (647) (563)
- Decrease in interest expense 463 391
200 basis points increase 412 376
- Increase in interest income 1,287 1,177
- Increase in interest expense (875) (801)
200 basis points decrease  (370) (346)
- Decrease in interest income (1,297) (1,129)
- Decrease in interest expense 927 783

3.3.4. Price risk
The following fair value financial instruments expose the Group to price risk: derivative financial
instruments, treasury bills, government stock and unit trust investments measured at fair value
through profit or loss, corporate bonds, exchange traded funds and equity securities measured at
fair value through other comprehensive income. The Group generally does not undertake equity
exposure. The exposure arose due to specific circumstances and are managed individually.

Sensitivity analysis

 2025 2024
 N$'million N$'million
i) Equity instruments - listed securities
The following is a sensitivity analysis showing the increase /
(decrease) in the fair value of equity securities had the following
changes arisen on the significant inputs:

10% increase in share price (effect on other comprehensive
income) 13 11
10% decrease in share price (effect on other
comprehensive income) (13) (11)

ii) Derivative financial instruments
The following is a sensitivity analysis showing the increase /
(decrease) in the fair value of derivative instruments had the
following changes arisen on the significant inputs:

100 basis points increase in discount rate (effect on profit
or loss) (9) (18)
100 basis points decrease in discount rate (effect on profit
or loss) 9 33

iii) Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive
income
The following is a sensitivity analysis showing the increase /
(decrease) in the fair value of treasury bills had the following
changes arisen on the significant inputs:

[…]

event) affecting the policyholder occurs. Insurance risk includes liability (mortality and morbidity) risk
and business (expense and lapse) risk.

For accounting purposes insurance risk is defined as risk other than financial risk.

Risk management objectives and policies for mitigating insurance risk
The Group effectively manages its insurance risk through the following mechanisms:

 The maintenance and use of sophisticated management information systems, which provide
current data on the risks to which the business is exposed and the quantification of such risks.

 Guidelines for concluding insurance contracts and assuming insurance risks. These include
underwriting principles and product pricing procedures.

 The mix of assets, which is driven by the nature and term of the insurance liabilities. The
management of assets and liabilities is closely monitored to ensure that there are sufficient
interest-bearing assets to match the guaranteed portion of liabilities.

Sensitivity analysis for key inputs and assumptions in the
insurance contract liability

Magnitude

and
direction of

sensitivity LRC LIC

Total
estimate:
Insurance

contract
liability

Impact on
net profits/

equity
  N$'million N$'million N$'million N$'million
Base FY2025 Cohort  436 16 452 -
Sensitivities on
assumptions:
Mortality 5% increase - - - -
Morbidity 5% increase 436 17 453 (1)

Retrenchment 10%
increase - - - -

Withdrawal 10%
increase 437 16 453 (1)

Maintenance expenses 5% decrease 437 16 453 -
Acquisition expenses 5% decrease 437 16 453 -

Expense inflation 10%
increase 436 16 452 -

Magnitude

and
direction of

sensitivity LRC LIC

Total
estimate:
Insurance

contract
liability

Impact on
net profits/

equity
  N$'million N$'million N$'million N$'million
Base FY2024 Cohort  349 18 367 -
Sensitivities on
assumptions:
Mortality 5% increase 349 19 368 -
Morbidity 5% increase 349 19 368 (1)

Retrenchment 10%
increase 349 19 368 -

Withdrawal 10%
decrease 351 18 369 (1)

Maintenance expenses 5% decrease 349 18 367 -
Acquisition expenses 5% decrease 350 18 368 -

Expense inflation 10%
increase 349 18 367 -

In preparing the sensitivities, the following methods were followed:

 LRC: The liabilities for remaining coverage are calculated using assumptions made at initial
recognition, and therefore only new business assumptions were adjusted as per the sensitivity
table.

 LIC: The IBNR portion of the liability for incurred claims is calculated applying a Bornhuetter-
Ferguson method. Therefore, the independent loss estimates were adjusted as per the sensitivity
table.

Discount rate used
Discount rates are applied to the insurance contract liability estimates per financial-year cohort. The